

C.A. NO. 11-1245
CIV. NO. 148-2011

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF NEW UNION,
Appellant and Cross-Appellee,

vs.

UNITED STATES,
Appellee and Cross-Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF PROGRESS,
Appellee and Cross-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW UNION

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE AND CROSS-APPELLANT
UNITED STATES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DENIAL OF STANDING TO NEW UNION WAS PROPER DUE TO NEW UNION’S INABILITY TO DEMONSTRATE A SUFFICIENT STATE INTEREST OR INJURY IN FACT	5
A. New Union Cannot Establish a Sufficient Interest to Support Standing Because Its <i>Parens Patriae</i> and Proprietary Interests are Inadequate and It Has No Sovereign Interest	5
1. <u>New Union cannot establish <i>parens patriae</i> interest on behalf of its citizens, because a substantial segment of the population has not been affected and the alleged quasi-sovereign interest is insufficient</u>	6
a. New Union cannot show that a substantial segment of its population would allegedly be affected	6
b. New Union is unable to assert a sufficient quasi-sovereign interest.....	7
2. <u>New Union has no sovereign interest</u>	8
3. <u>New Union’s proprietary interest is insufficient.....</u>	8
4. <u>New Union does not qualify for <i>Massachusetts</i>’ “special solicitude,” because it cannot establish a sufficient quasi-sovereign or proprietary interest, and it does not assert an appropriate procedural right.....</u>	9

B.	New Union Fails to Establish Standing Because It Cannot Articulate an Imminent and Concrete Invasion of a Legally Protected Interest	10
1.	<u>New Union is unable to put forward sufficient evidence regarding injury and is estopped from doing so.....</u>	10
2.	<u>New Union has not alleged a concrete and particularized injury because it does not use the aquifer.....</u>	12
3.	<u>New Union cannot show its alleged injury is actual or impending because its evidence is entirely speculative</u>	13
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE COE HAS JURISDICTION TO ISSUE A CWA § 404 PERMIT SINCE LAKE TEMP IS A NAVIGABLE WATER UNDER THE CWA, IT MEETS COE’S REGULATION § 328.3(A)(3), IS CONSISTENT WITH RAPANOS’ DEFINITION AND DISTINGUISHABLE FROM SWANCC, AND § 328.3(A)(3) QUALIFIES FOR CHEVRON DEFERENCE.	14
A.	Lake Temp is “Navigable Waters” under CWA Because It Meets COE’s Regulation § 328.3(a)(3) Defining “Navigable Waters” as All Other Waters Whose Use, Degradation, or Destruction Could Affect Interstate Commerce, and is Used by Interstate Travelers for Recreational Purposes	14
B.	The Recreational Interstate Activities at Lake Temp Do Not Violate 18 U.S.C. § 1382 and a Prescriptive Easement Has Been Established.....	15
1.	<u>Duck hunters and bird watchers’ entry onto the military reservation is not illegal because it does not violate 18 U.S.C. § 1382</u>	15
2.	<u>Duck hunters and bird watchers’ entry onto the military reservation is permissive because they have established a prescriptive easement.....</u>	16
C.	Lake Temp Meets Rapanos’ Definition of “Navigable Waters under the CWA	17
D.	Lake Temp is Distinguishable From SWANNC’s Ponds that Were Not “Navigable Waters” Because COE’s Jurisdiction Is Not Based on the Overturned Migratory Bird Rule.....	19
E.	COE’s Definition of Navigable Waters Under 33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a)(3) Qualifies for Chevron Deference and Is a Reasonable Interpretation of CWA § 505(7).....	20

III.	COE HAS JURISDICTION TO ISSUE A PERMIT UNDER CWA § 404 BECAUSE EPA AND COE PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT DOD’S DISCHARGE IS “FILL MATERIAL” AS DEFINED IN 40 C.F.R. § 232.2.	22
A.	COE’s Decision that DOD’s Discharge is “Fill Material” Is Consistent with the Decision in <i>Coeur</i>	22
1.	<u>There is no implicit exception to “fill material” in CWA § 404(a) for the materials that DOD proposes to discharge</u>	22
2.	<u>The least damaging treatment alternative analysis is not relevant for making a threshold § 404 permit jurisdiction determination, was not relied on in the <i>Coeur</i> majority opinion, and was not a determinative factor in the concurrence</u>	23
B.	COE’s Decision that DOD’s Discharge is “Fill Material” Is Consistent with 40 C.F.R. § 232.2 and a Reasonable Interpretation of § 404	24
1.	<u>The term “fill material” in § 404(a) is ambiguous</u>	25
2.	<u>COE and EPA’s “fill material” definition set forth in 40 C.F.R. § 232.2 is either unambiguous or COE’s interpretation is consistent with it</u>	25
a.	COE and EPA’s joint definition is not ambiguous	26
b.	Even if COE and EPA’s definition of “fill material” is ambiguous, COE’s interpretation of that definition is consistent and not erroneous.....	26
c.	“Fill material” as defined to include DOD’s proposed discharge is a reasonable interpretation of § 404(a)	27
C.	Even if COE’s Permitting Authority over DOD Created a Conflict of Interest, EPA Cannot Issue a § 402 Permit for “Fill Material”	28
IV.	OMB’S PARTICIPATION IN THE DECISION-MAKING PROCESS WAS PROPER AND EPA’S DECISION NOT TO VETO IS NOT REVIEWABLE, AND EVEN IF REVIEWABLE IS NOT ARBITRARY OR CAPRICIOUS	29
A.	The District Court Correctly Found That OMB’s Participation in the § 404 Decision-Making Process Was Appropriate	29
1.	<u>The President, and OMB on his behalf, plays a vital and judicially-approved role in oversight of executive branch agencies</u>	29

2.	<u>Executive orders delegate authority to OMB to resolve disputes between executive agencies</u>	30
3.	<u>CWA expressly authorizes other agencies to assist with CWA’s purpose and does not contravene executive power</u>	30
4.	<u>Environmental Defense Fund v. Thomas does not apply because there was not a statutory deadline violation</u>	31
5.	<u>EPA, not OMB, decided not to veto the § 404 permit</u>	32
B.	EPA’s Decision Not to Veto COE’s § 404 Permit Was Not Reviewable Because the Decision is Committed to Agency Discretion by Congress	32
C.	EPA’s Decision Not to Veto COE’s § 404 Permit Was Not Arbitrary or Capricious Because It is Consistent with <i>Coeur</i> and Executive Authority Is Vested in the President	34
1.	<u>The decision is not arbitrary or capricious because it is consistent with <i>Coeur</i></u>	34
2.	<u>The decision is not arbitrary or capricious due to discretionary decision-making authority vested in the President</u>	35
CONCLUSION.....		35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., art. I, §8, cl. 3.....14
U.S. Const., art. II, §§ 1, 329

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez,
458 U.S. 592 (1982).....5, 6, 7, 8

American Elec. Power Co., Inc. v. Conn.,
131 S.Ct. 2527 (2011).....6

Auer v. Robbins,
519 U.S. 452 (1997).....25

Bowsher v. Synar,
478 U.S. 714 (1986).....31

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... *passim*

Christensen v. Harris County,
529 U.S. 576 (2000).....26

Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Southeast Alaska Conservation Council,
129 S. Ct. 2458 (2009)..... *passim*

Flower v. United States,
407 U.S. 197 (1972).....15, 16

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Svcs (TOC) Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....12

Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States,
379 U.S. 241 (1964).....20

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985).....32

<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Assn., Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	20
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	10, 11, 13
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Federation</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	12
<i>Mass. v. E.P.A.</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	30
<i>Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	32, 33, 34
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Sierra Club</i> , 463 U.S. 680 (1983).....	33
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	12
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	14, 19, 20
<i>State of Missouri v. State of Illinois</i> , 180 U.S. 208 (1901).....	7
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	20
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	20
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	5
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	13

UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS CASES

American Forest & Paper Ass'n v. U.S. E.P.A.,
154 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 1998)12

Com. of Pa., by Shapp v. Kleppe,
533 F.2d 668 (D.C. Cir. 1976)8

Conn. v. American Elec. Power Co., Inc.,
582 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2009).....6

Davis v. U.S. E.P.A.,
348 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2003)9

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp.,
204 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000)13

Kentuckians for the Commonwealth, Inc. v. Rivenburgh,
317 F.3d 425 (4th Cir. 2003)25

Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Hanson,
859 F.2d 313 (4th Cir.1988)33

People v. State of N.Y. by Abrams v. 11 Cornwell Co.,
718 F.2d 22 (2d Cir. 1983).....6

People by Abrams v. 11 Cornwell Co.,
695 F.2d 34 (2d Cir. 1982).....6

Preserve Endangered Areas of Cobb's History v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,
87 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 1996) 33-34

S.D. Myers, Inc. v. City of San Francisco,
253 F.3d. 461 (9th Cir. 2001)3

Sierra Club v. Costle,
657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981)30

Sierra Club v. E.P.A.,
292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002)13

Sierra Forest Legacy v. Sherman,
646 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2011)9

Spock v. David,
469 F.2d 1047 (3d Cir. 1972).....15

<i>State of Nevada v. Burford</i> , 918 F.2d 854 (9th Cir. 1990)	9
<i>State of N.Y. v. Reilly</i> , 969 F.2d 1147 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	32
<i>U.S. v. City of Loveland, Ohio</i> , 621 F.3d 465 (6th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Valley Bank of Nev. v. Plus Sys., Inc.</i> , 914 F.2d 1186 (9th Cir. 1990)	3
